



No. 12-52

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ♦ —  
DAN'S CITY USED CARS, INC. D/B/A DAN'S  
CITY AUTO BODY,  
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PELKEY,  
Respondent.

— ♦ —  
**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court of New Hampshire**

— ♦ —  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION**

— ♦ —  
Katherine Strickland, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*  
Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC  
8 South Park Street, PO Box 191  
Lebanon, NH 03766-0191  
603-448-2211  
kstrickland@drm.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATUTES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	2
 THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CASE AND THE EFFECT OF THE NOW UNSETTLED LAW ON THE TOW TRUCKING INDUSTRY MERITS THIS COURT'S ATTENTION.	
I. The New Hampshire Supreme Court's Decision in <i>Pelkey</i> Is An Appealable Final Judgment.....	2
II. The Issues In This Case Merit Review Because They Have Generated Conflicting Decisions In Multiple Cases Where A Vehicle Owner Sues A Towing Company Which Disposes Of A Vehicle To Recoup Unpaid Towing And Storage Charges .....	3

III. The Disagreement Between The New Hampshire Supreme Court And Other Courts About Whether The Absence Of A Federal Remedy For Aggrieved Vehicle Owners Should Affect A Preemption Decision Is An Additional Reason For The Court To Decide This Appeal.....6

IV. The Price Exception Will Not Save Respondent's Claims .....6

CONCLUSION .....8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	3, 7
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2, 3
<i>Harris County Wrecker Owners for Equal Opportunity v. City of Houston</i> , 943 F. Supp. 711 (S.D. Tex. 1996) .....	7
<i>R. Mayer of Atlanta, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 158 F. 3d 538 (11th Cir. Ga. 1998).....	7
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	2
<i>Robert Pelkey v. Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. d/b/a Dan's City Auto Body</i> , 163 N.H. 483 (2012) .....	1, 2, 4, 6
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	3
<i>Ware v. Tow Pro Custom Towing &amp; Hauling, Inc.</i> , 289 F. App'x, 852 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Weatherspoon v. Tillery Body Shop, Inc.</i> , 44 So.3d 447 (Ala. 2010).....	1, 3, 4, 5

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	2
49 U.S.C. §14501(c) .....	7
49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(1) .....	1, 3, 6
49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(2)(C) .....	6, 7
